
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Councillor Pickering (Chair),  
Councillor Welch (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Barnard, C Eberle, Egglestone, M Forster, Haffegee, 
McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, C Thompson, Watts and Webb 
Victoria Hill, Parent Governor Representative 
One Vacancy, Parent Governor  Representative 
One Vacancy, Church Representative (Church of England) 
One Vacancy, Church Representative (Roman Catholic) 
Also Invited: 
Councillor Kathryn Neil, Executive Member for Finance and 
Business Change 
Thursday 11 January 2024, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

 
2.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission held on 21 and 30 November 2023. 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 
5.  Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

 
6.  Budget Consultation  13 - 190 

 To consider the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2024/25 currently under 
public consultation. 
 
Councillor Kathryn Neil, Executive Member for Finance and Business 
Change and Stuart McKellar, Executive Director: Resources will present the 
draft budget to the Commission. 

 

 
7.  Work Programme Update   

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairs to provide verbal updates on the work 
programme and highlight any proposed changes such as scope, scheduling 
or duration. 

 

Date of next meeting 

The next Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting is scheduled for 29 February 2024. 
The focus of the meeting will be strategic health issues. 

Forward plan and decisions taken 

Commission members are able to view upcoming decisions by looking at Browse forward 
plans | Bracknell Forest Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) and consider decisions taken since 
the last Commission meeting by using this link What's newly published | Bracknell Forest 
Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) and altering the date range. 
Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Louise Connelly, 01344 354047 louise.connelly@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any 
special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 19 December 2023 

https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
30 NOVEMBER 2023 
6.32 - 7.57 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Welch (Vice-Chair), C Eberle, Egglestone, M Forster, 
Haffegee, McLean, C Thompson, Watts, Webb and Jefferies 
Victoria Hill, Parent Governor Representative 
Present Virtually: 
Councillor McKenzie-Boyle 
  
Also Present:  
Councillor Iskander Jeffries, Executive Member for Culture, Delivery and Public Protection 
Kevin Gibbs 
Susan Halliwell, Chair of the Crime and Disorder Committee 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery 
Ann Moore, Assistant Director: Democratic and Registration Services  
Also Present Virtually: 
Deputy Superintendent Andrew Grahame, Thames Valley Police  
Alison O'Meara, Bracknell Forest Council 
Audrey Johnson 
Katie Flint, Policy and Performance Lead 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Barnard 
  

32. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no indications that councillors would be participating while under the 
party whip. 

33. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business.  

34. Public Participation  
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

35. Community Safety  
Crime and Disorder Committee 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission sat as the Crime and Disorder Committee 
for the first part of the meeting.  
  
An overview of the Community Safety Partnership’s priorities and data was provided, 
and the fol
[...]
part of the 53 
Domestic Abuse incidents and were they found inside the home? 
Answer: Yes, the 9% increase related to all rape reports which were included in the 
53 Domestic Abuse incidents reported and had been perpetrated by someone the 
person knew. 
Question: Were the number of serious offences likely to level off as the increase had 
been largely due to the way numbers were recorded, rather than a rising trend? 
Answer: Unlikely they would decrease as while the number of crimes were not 
increasing per person the number of people residing in the borough was increasing.  
Question: Neighbourhood disputes appeared to account for a large proportion of the 
number of crimes committed but were a lot of them online? 
Answer: Yes, there had been an increase in the number of calls received by TVP 
about online crime and it was thought to be a growth area, as was cybercrime and 
social media harassment. 
Question: How do we make sure the work of the CSP dovetails with the Crime and 
Disorder Committee work to ensure best use of resources? 
Answer: A PCC representative sits on the CSP and were active partners in helping to 
plan the CSP grant allocation. They also provided resources to help with data 
analysis although this was limited. The CSP could bid for funding from the PCC but 
evidence was required to show how it would meet PCC, as well as CSP, priorities. 
Question: How was the CSP tackling the issue with e-scooters given the 
Government’s recent shift in strategy? 

4



 

 

Answer: A new plan was currently being developed to tackle ‘e-bikes’ which TVP 
would share with Councillors shortly. This would include the purchase of off-road 
cycles for Police Officers to deploy when a problem escalated. 
Question: Could the 9% increase in crime statistics be broken down more widely, for 
example by traffic, and were there any other trends in subgroups not in these 
statistics? 
Answer: It was difficult to breakdown data as TVP collated Bracknell and Wokingham 
stat
[...]
eceived a 
huge number of calls from people with mental health issues and worked with health 
and social care officers to ensure people with mental health issues received the ‘right 
person, right care approach’. TVP would attend calls involving people with mental 
health issues if serious harm was likely. 
  
The Commission were asked to support the work of the CSP by: 

       Encouraging residents to report issues directly to the police using the 
advice shown on the final slide. 

       Participating in the consultation for the new three-year CSP Plan that 
would likely go out in Spring 2024. 

       Commenting on the Serious Violence Strategy Action progress which 
would be presented at next year’s Crime and Disorder Committee 
meeting.  

       Commenting on the Exploitation Strategy which would be compiled in 
2024 and also sharing the Look Closer Child Exploitation Campaign which 
the CSP was working on currently. 

       Supporting the first White Ribbon Day in Bracknell on 9th December to 
raise awareness of male perpetrator violence against females. 

  

5



 

 

Action: It was agreed the Education, Skills and Growth O&S Panel needed to review 
the Child Exploitation Scrutiny Review to ensure the recommendations were captured 
in the new Exploitation Strategy. 
Action: Deputy Superintendent, Andrew Grahame, to share e-bike strategy with 
Councillors when it was finalised. 
Action: Audrey Johnson, Assistant Director: Early Help and Communities to provide 
a response from social care officers regarding the impact of crime increasing, 
particularly the effect on vulnerable groups, and whether social care services could 
cope with the increase in demand. 
  
The Chair thanked representatives from the CSP for attending. This ended the 
session of the Crime and Disorder Committee. 

36. Council Plan Overview Report  
The Chief Executive, Susan Halliwell, provided an overview of the Council Plan 
Overview Report (CPOR) and highlighted the following achievements and risks: 

       Highlights included multiple summer fun events such as the launch of the 
summer wellness exchange; the opening of the Binfield Health and 
Community Hub; the inaugural climate change summit led by the leader of the 
Council and a new migration team to improve the lives of individuals placed in 
the borough. 

       Risks – the predicted overspend in next year’s budget of £1.8-2 million had 
been downgraded to £1.2-1.7 million but the Council was still predicting a 
deficit budget. The reason for this was largely due to an increase in demand 
for services, a rise in the unit cost of service provision and high inflationary 
pressures. 

  
Members of the Commission asked the following questions and answers were 
received as follows: 
Question: On page 59 the number of children attending the Lookout appear to have 
decreased, why was this? 
Answer: The Lookout figures were an anomaly as they covered the summer, when 
numbers usually decreased, and over two quarters the Council was hitting its targets 
for the number of visitors. 
Question: Why had Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) figures not 
progressed as expected? 
Answer: An update was provided to the Executive on progress against the Written 
Statement of Action (WSA) which showed three quarters of actions had been 
completed. The WSA was a two-year action plan, so not all actions were expected to 
be completed already, and 11 were outstanding. However, it was noted the Council 
was in the process of developing an action plan as part of the Safety Valve project - a 
government driven programme to help Council’s manage their SEND services and 
financial performance, which was likely to detract from officers’ abilities to complete 
targets on the WSA this quarter. 
Question: What was the reason for the 50% drop in maintained schools being good 
or better in the borough, as highlighted on page 59? 
Answer: There were only two maintained schools in the borough. One o
[...]
eason for schools not engaging in the transition programme 
on page 58? 
Answer: Locally, and nationally, transition was thought to be a difficult issue to solve. 
While there had been success in being part of this programme for one 
primary/secondary school it had not succeeded in others and a survey of Year 7 
pupils had been undertaken to understand engagement in schools. 
Question: Was there funding available to mend play equipment and clear land at 
Chaucer Woods? 
Answer: A report highlighting a new capital funding programme was going to be 
presented at Executive on 12th December and consultation would begin on 13th 
December as part of the Council’s budget proposals.  
  
  
Action: A briefing note would be circulated to all Councillors setting out the ambition 
for the London Road site. 
  
Councillors thanked officers for the report and in particularly for the level of detail in 
the comments section which was considered more informative than the previous 
quarter. 

37. Work Programme Update  

An update on the work programme would be provided at the next meeting on 11th 
January.  

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
21 NOVEMBER 2023 
18:32-18:59 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), C Eberle, Egglestone, Haffegee, C Thompson, Watts and 
Webb 
  
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Welch (Vice-Chair), Barnard and McLean 
  
Also Present: 
Susan Halliwell, Chief Executive 
Stuart McKellar, Executive Director: Resources 
Ann Moore: Assistant Director: Democratic & Registration Services 

  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors M Forster and McKenzie-Boyle,  
Victoria Hill, Parent Governor Representative 

27. Minutes of previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 18 October 
2023 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman.  
  
Responses to all of the queries and requests for information raised in the meeting 
had been received or formed part of the agenda. 

28. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip.  

29. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business.  

30. Public Participation  
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

31. Budget Update  
Stuart McKellar, Executive Director: Resources introduced the report and 
acknowledged it covered the latest predicted outturn on the revenue budget which 
had been presented to the Executive on 17th October but that there had since been 
updates. It was noted the report looked ahead to what could be expected in future 
years, but the autumn statement was due tomorrow, which may impact predictions. 

9



 

 

 
 
An update on the current position since it was presented to the Executive was 
provided verbally which included: 

       There was now a predicted overspend of £1.1 million compared to the 
predicted overspend of £2-3 million when the report was prepared. This was 
still a significant overspend and senior leaders had agreed additional 
measures to help decrease this amount further, such as signing off new 
requests to recruit staff at Central Management Team (CMT) level.  

       Senior leaders were reinforcing the message to staff that there was not a 
spending freeze but to only incur essential expenses.  

       Staffing was the biggest Council spend. Measures to bring costs down were 
being kept under review but if a complete freeze on recruitment were 
necessary then senior leaders would look at that in future. 

       An issue this year was high inflationary pressures. They were expected to 
decrease next year, but still be high compared to the last 10 years.  

       Reductions from income and pressures would impact the budget next year 
unless they could be mitigated in this year’s budget.  

       The medium-term p
[...]
g these issues further in 
the coming week. 
Question – Are you aware of the actions West Berkshire Council made in order to 
save £1.71million savings. 
Response – No. 
  
Councillors thanked the Executive Director: Resources for setting out the financial 
position clearly. 
  
The Commission supported the recommendations as presented 
in the agenda papers relating to the revenue element of the 
budget.  

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



To: Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
11 January 2024 

  
 

Draft Budget Proposals 2024/25 
Executive Director of Resources 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Executive agreed the Council’s draft budget proposals for 2024/25 at its meeting 
on 12 December 2023 as the basis for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and other interested parties.   

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission comment on the draft budget 
proposals for 2024/25. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The Executive will consider all representations made at its meeting on 6 February 
2024, before recommending the budget to Council. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 None 

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 The Capital Programme and Revenue Budget reports for 2024/25, which include the 
draft budget proposals, are attached. 

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 As set out in the attached reports presented to the Executive on 12 December 2023. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 As set out in the attached reports presented to the Executive on 12 December 2023. 

Other Consultation Responses 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.4 As set out in the attached reports presented to the Executive on 12 December 2023. 

 

13

Item 6



Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.5 As set out in the attached reports presented to the Executive on 12 December 2023. 

Climate Change and ecological Implications 

6.6 As set out in the attached reports presented to the Executive on 12
[...]
priate 
environment for our residents to reside in and deliver the priorities set out in the Housing and 
Welfare Service Plan. 

The works included in the current programme were identified through a series of Housing Health 
and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) and property condition surveys, which were undertaken on 
our behalf by external engineers and surveyors during 2019/20 on a five-year programme. The 
focus of the programme will remain on the modernisation of properties to maintain a Decent 
Standard with the balance of activity over the next twelve months concentrating on property 
components e.g., kitchens, bathrooms, electrical installations and heating systems. This will in 
future be replaced on a fixed life cycle.  

The projected costs include an allowance for a higher-than-normal uplift for construction inflation 
and to introduce energy saving measures as part of overall project to improve thermal comfort 
and reduce fuel poverty supporting Health and Wellbeing.  

14. Waymead Airconditioning (£0.115m) 

Waymead Short Term Care is a registered CQC Green rated service that provides respite 
services for up to 5 guests per night with its adjoining Day Care providing up to 10 plus guests 
per day. The demand for respite care and day services for people with Learning Disabilities & 
Autism is very high in Bracknell Forest. This service is the only provision within Bracknell and 
surrounding boroughs. To supplement the demand for respite and day care services, the 
Council commissions private providers at high costs. 

The rise in temperatures over the past few years have resulted in unprecedented heat and 
humidity levels and this trend is expected to continue. Heatwave Level 3/4 warnings, which 
means that temperatures are very likely to rise to levels that increase the risk of ill health among 
vulnerable people like those in Waymead, is now a reality. The previous use of fans to alleviate 
the heat is no longer viable. 

The extreme heat experienced in 
[...]
Agrees that the Council Tax Base be set at 49,694 (Band D equivalents) for 
2024/25 as outlined in Annexe H.  
 

2.7 Approves the virements relating to the 2023/24 budget as set out in Annexes F 
and G and recommends those that are over £0.100m for approval by Council. 
 

2.8 Approve the write-off of £54,150 for a commercial property debt that is no 
longer recoverable (see paragraph 12.1). 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The recommendations are designed to allow the Executive to consult on its draft 

budget proposals for 2024/25 as required by the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The range of options being considered is included in the report and its Annexes. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

5 COMMITMENT BUDGET 2024/25 – 2026/27 
 
5.1 Initial preparations for the 2024/25 budget have focussed on the Council’s 

Commitment Budget for 2024/25 – 2026/27.  This brings together the Council’s 
existing expenditure plans, taking account of approved commitments and the ongoing 
effects of service developments and efficiencies that were agreed when the 2023/24 
budget was set.   

 
5.2 Several changes are proposed to the Commitment Budget since it was last 

considered and approved by the Executive in February and are reflected in the 
summary in Table 1.  The most significant changes in 2024/25 are set out below:  

 
• Removal of one-off initiatives agreed for 2023/24 only, relating to additional 

Council Tax Support, Town Centre events and an additional Housing and 
Welfare Officer (cost neutral on the budget as they were met from Earmarked 
Reserves or one-off grants). 

• The full year effect of savings relating to the transfer of housing stock from 
Downshire Homes Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary) to the Council which 
were identified as part of the 2023/24 budget process (-£0.240m). 

• An increase in the Minimum Revenue Provision for capital expenditure, 
primarily relating to the need to increase the annual provis
[...]
for a fourth consecutive year whereas the standard multiplier will be 
uprated in line with September CPI inflation (6.7%). This is the first time that the two 
multipliers have had different increases applied to them and this will have an impact 
on the finance settlement. A technical consultation issued at the end of September 
talked about the possibility of decoupling the two multipliers, however, as its outcome 
has not been published, the finer details of how this will operate in practice and be 
factored into the settlement are still uncertain. The 75% Business Rates discount for 
retail, hospitality and leisure sites has also been extended for another year. It is 
expected that, as in previous years, additional Section 31 grant will be provided to 
compensate for the loss of income from the freezing of the small business multiplier 
and the granting of additional reliefs. 

 
6.5 In terms of the local government funding system and the long-term Fair Funding and 

Business Rate Retention System reviews, it seems very unlikely that any changes 
will be introduced until 2026/27 at the earliest. 
 

6.6 Each of these issues are discussed in more detail below, insofar as this is possible 
before the announcement of the Provisional Local Government Financial Settlement. 

 
 Revenue Support Grant  
 
6.7 Funding from central government is currently received through Revenue Support 

Grant (RSG), a share of Business Rates and Specific Grants. For planning purposes, 
it has been assumed that RSG will increase by -£0.043m (2%) to -£2.191m in 
2024/25. 

 
 Business Rates 
 
6.8 Business Rates is an important income stream for the Council with a proportion being 

retained locally following the introduction of the Business Rates Retention reforms in 
April 2013. The level of Business Rates changes each year due to inflationary 
increases (set by central government), periodic revaluations, the impact of appeals 
and local growth or decline as local businesses and econo
[...]
this stage a significant deficit is expected, which is primarily linked to 
the VOA’s decision to reduce the rateable values of a number of properties 
within the Lexicon and to backdate this to 2017. With any deficit on the 
Collection Fund needing to be recovered in the next year’s budget, this will 
need to be met either by reducing spending by an equal sum in 2024/25 or 
from the Council’s reserves. A sum of £6.26m is included in the Council’s 
Earmarked Reserves for Business Rates Revaluations. 

• Successful appeals in the Lexicon will also impact on the level of Business 
Rates income receivable by the Council in 2024/25 and future years. At this 
stage a net ongoing reduction of £0.5m has been assumed. 

 
The overall impact on the Council’s budget will not be known until the provisional 
settlement is published, the deficit on the Collection Fund for 2023/24 has been 
finalised, and the Council has completed its estimate of the Business Rates 
collectible for the year and the impact of any reliefs and grant income receivable. The 
latter exercise forms part of the completion of the National Non Domestic Rates 
(NNDR1) return which is usually required to be submitted to Government at the end 
of January. 

 
6.10 While the Government has signalled for many years that it would like to make 

fundamental changes to the current Business Rates retention system of local 
government funding, it is unlikely that this will happen until 2026/27 at the earliest. To 
coincide with this, it is expected that a Fair Funding review will be used to calculate 
new baseline funding levels for individual councils based on an up-to-date 
assessment of their relative needs and resources   It has been envisaged that 
existing grants including RSG and most likely the Public Health Grant will be 
incorporated into the revised baseline and more responsibilities are likely to be 
transferred to Local Government to ensure that the new system is fiscally neutral 
overall when it is int
[...]
not be possible to negotiate 
smaller increases or flex service levels in all cases and a further 1% has been 
set aside for priority areas.  A case will need to be made for any increases above 
the 4.7%. The overall non-pay provision (excluding gas and electricity) has been 
set at £4.94m. 
 
Energy prices have begun to reduce in comparison to the all-time highs 
experienced in 2023/24. The Council has arrangements in place to forward 
purchase these commodities and over half of the predicted energy required in 
2024/25 has been secured to date. This allows the impact of energy inflation to 
be estimated with some accuracy. The expectation is that electricity and gas 
prices will reduce by 25% next year and this combined with actual costs being 
less than budgeted in the current year has meant that a reduction of £1.16m can 
be built into the inflation provision. This figure will be refined as further forward 
purchases are made. 
 
Assuming a 5% increase in fees and charges would reduce the overall inflation 
provision required by £2.14m (see section d below). 
 
For planning purposes, a total sum of £5.280m (£9.761m in 2023/24) has been 
added to the draft budget proposals based on the assumptions above.  
 
The Council will need to consider in detail where it is appropriate and necessary 
to provide for inflation over the coming weeks so that the actual inflation 
provision can be added to the final budget report in February 2024. 

   
d) Fees and Charges 

 
 Increases in fees and charges are determined by the overall economic 

conditions, the willingness of customers to pay the higher charges and continued 
demand for Council services. Although directorates have been asked to work 
towards increases of 5%, Council policy requires the level of charges to be 
considered against the following criteria: 

 
• fees and charges should aim, as a minimum, to cover the costs of delivering 

the service; 
• where a service operates in free market conditions, fees and 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
11 JANUARY 2024 
6.32 - 7.46 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Welch (Vice-Chair), C Eberle, M Forster, Haffegee, McLean, 
C Thompson, Watts and Webb and Victoria Hill, Parent Governor Representative 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Barnard, Egglestone and McKenzie-Boyle 
Also Present: 
Councillor Mary Temperton, Leader of the Council 
Chief Execuitve, Susan Halliwell 
Executive Director: Resources, Stuart McKellar 
Executive Director: Delivery, Kevin Gibbs 
Assistant Director: Democratic and Registration Services, Ann Moore 
Also Present Virtually: 
Executive Director: Place and Planning, Andrew Hunter 
Executive Director: People, Grainne Siggins 

38. Minutes of previous meeting  
Previous minutes of the meeting of the Commission will be added to the agenda for 
29th February 2024. 

39. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest or indications that members would be 
participating while under the party whip.  

40. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business.  

41. Public Participation  
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

42. Budget Consultation  
The Leader of the Council - Councillor Mary Temperton, the Chief Executive - Susan 
Halliwell and the Executive Director: Resources - Stuart McKellar provided an 
overview of the draft capital and revenue budgets 2024/25. Details were also 
provided about the budget consultation this year which had included Councillors 
attending ‘surgeries’ to consult the public. 135 responses had been received so far. 
This was thought to be a much larger response than usual and face to face meetings 
with residents had also provided a good opportunity for Councillors to challenge 
misinformation, especially about a proposal to merge the library service with 
customer services, which was not planned. It was noted there had been a huge 



 

 

investment in the library infrastructure over the past few years. Other ways of 
engaging residents with the budget consultation process in the future were 
discussed, including the use of personas. For example, a persona could be created 
for someone who was a library service user and questions and answers about ‘how 
might changes to the library service affect me’ could be posed and answered to help 
people relate to the budget. 
  
Broad questions about the budget were raised including the amount of money raised 
from service charges within the Councils’ discretion.  Councillors were informed it 
was the intention of the Council to increase fees by 5% across the board although 
this would vary according to the market. An estimated income of an additional 
£2.1million was expected through fees and charges. Councillors queried the amount 
of funding the Council would receive from business rates and Mr McKellar explained 
about the complexity of the Business Rates Retention System. A loss of business 
rates from, primarily the Lexicon businesses, had resulted in a £4million deficit in the 
business rates for the current year. Also, central government would be introducing a 
different rates multiplier for small business rate payers, compared to standard 
business rate payers, which meant it was difficult to calculate the impact but the 
approximate £4million deficit, which was forecast in the collection budget this year, 
had impacted the overall budget for 2024/25. Mitigations were being considered 
including the use of reserve monies. 
  
A number of questions were asked regarding the capital part of the budget including 
the maintenance of Council buildings in the borough. Councillors also asked a broad 
range of questions on the revenue part of the budget including investment in repairing 
potholes; cutting grass verges; changes to waste disposal; dimming of streetlights; 
changes to Forestcare service provision; the number of people using the mobile 
library and its impact environmentally, value for money in regard to leisure service 
contracts; investment in continuing professional development for staff and lessons 
learnt regarding the write off of unrecoverable rent arrears. 
  
Following a discussion four recommendations were proposed by Councillor McLean 
be put forward to the Executive for consideration as part of the budget consultation 
exercise and were seconded by the Chair, Councillor Pickering. 
  
Recommendations: 
  

1)    To reconsider dimming streetlights; not cutting grass verges as frequently and 
reducing the number of litter bins available around the borough. 

2)    To consider providing additional funding to maintain, and potentially increase, 
CCTV to deter fly tipping in the borough. 

3)    To make an agreement with Silva Homes to allow for a consistent approach to 
the cutting of grass verges throughout the borough. 

4)    To adopt a set of representative ‘personas’ to better explain to residents the 
impact of the proposals in future budget consultations. 

  
It was noted Councillor Haffegee did not agree with all of the proposed 
recommendations. Therefore, this has been noted as a formal objection to 
recommendation 1. 
  
It was noted the members of the Conservative Group would be submitting a separate 
response to the Council in relation to the draft budget. 
  
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Mary Temperton, committed to ensuring the 
Executive would give full consideration to the four recommendations from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 



 

 

  
RESOLVED that the four recommendations be sent to the Executive to consider at its 
meeting on 23 January. 
  

43. Work Programme Update  
An update on the work programme was provided by each of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel Chairs which included: 

         The Chair of the Environment and Communities, Councillor Christoph Eberle, 
informed members of the Commission that all investigative work into the 
Thames Water review had been undertaken. Members of the Panel had 
agreed recommendations at a public meeting and the review report was being 
drafted and would be presented at the next meeting of the Commission. 

         The Chair of the Health and Care Panel, Councillor Egglestone, informed 
members of the Commission that she had attended a meeting regarding the 
rebuilding of Frimley Park Hospital and a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be required between Bracknell Forest Council and other 
local authorities affected. Also, a meeting of the Panel had been scheduled for 
23rd January to discuss a review into Sexual Health and the scope would be 
brought to the next Commission meeting for approval. 

         The Chair of the Children, Skills and Growth Panel, Councillor Cath 
Thompson, informed members of the Commission she was meeting with the 
Executive Director: People next week to discuss potential review topics ahead 
of a Panel meeting on 25th January at which members of the Panel would 
identify their first review topic.  


